Report on the Use of the Life-wide Learning Grant
2024-2025 School Year

Schools are required to upload this Report or the School Report which consists of this Report endorsed by their SMCs / IMCs onto the homepage of the schools for the sake of enhancing transparency and in accordance with the established practice.

Category 1: To organise / participate in life-wide learning activities

Name, Brief Description and Objective of
the Activity

Date

Target Students

Level

Number of
Participants

Actual Expenses

®)

Actual Expenses
per Person

(O]

Nature of
Expenses*

Domain'
(Including KLAs, cross-
curricular, latest education
development directions; more
than one option can be
selected)

Evaluation Results

Essential Learning Experiences
(Please put a v’ the appropriate box(es);
more than one option can be selected)

Values
Education

Intellectual
Development
(closely linked
with
curriculum)

Physical and
Aesthetic
Development

Community
Service

Career-related
Experiences

Local Activities: To organise life-wide learning activities in different KL As / cross-KLA

students proper values and attitudes

/ curriculum areas to enhance learning effectiveness » or to organise diversified life-wide learning activities to cater for students' interests and abilities for stretching students’ potential and nurturing in

Table Tennis Team Training (CM)

Whole year

S1-S6

26

$41,399.74

$1,592.30

E5

Physical Education

A total of 26 students participated d in
regular training and the inter-school
table tennis competition. Table tennis
skills are improved and performed
good effort towards both training and
competition.

Girls Basketball Team Training (LHT)

Whole year

S1-S6

24

$74,590.00

$3,107.92

E5

Physical Education

A total of 24 students participated in
regular basketball training and inter-
school competitions. Members showed
improved dedication and attitude
towards both training and competition.

Boys Football Team Training (WT)

Whole year

S1-S6

35

$50,630.00

$1,446.57

ES

Physical Education

A total of 35 students participated d in
regular training and the inter-school
football competition. Football skills
are improved and performed good
effort towards both training and
competition.

Badminton Team Training (LHT)

Whole year

S1-S6

40

$20,400.00

$510.00

E5

Physical Education

A total of 40 students participated in
regular badminton training and inter-
;school competitions. Members
showed improved dedication and skills
towards both training and competition.

Girls Volleyball Team Training (CM)

Whole year

S1-S6

25

$43,600.00

$1,744.00

ES

Physical Education

A total of 25 students participated d in|
regular training and the inter-school
volleyball competition. Volleyball
skills are improved and performed
good effort towards both training and
competition.

Boys Handball Team Training (PU)

Whole year

S1-S6

38

$42,120.00

$1,108.42

E5

Physical Education

A total of 38 students participated in
regular training and the inter-school
handball competition. They performed
good and showing positive attitude
towards the competition.

Boys Basketball Team Training (WT)

Whole year

S1-S6

35

$56,580.00

$1,616.57

ES

Physical Education

A total of 35 students participated d in
regular training and the inter-school
basketball competition. Basketball
skills are improved and performed
good effort towards both training and
competition.

Fitness Training Course (WT)

Whole year

S1-S6

20

$19,600.00

$980.00

ES

Physical Education

A total of 20 students participated in
regular training. Different Fitness
skills are improved and performed
good effort towards both training and
DSE PE.




Athletics Team Training (CM)

Whole year

S1-S6

61

$34,790.00

$570.33

ES

Physical Education

A total of 61 students participated in
regular training and the inter-school
athletics competition. Skills of
different track and field event are
improved. Students performed good
effort towards both training and
competition. 7 students captured
medals in different individual events.

Leadership Training Programme (CCA)
(YSY)

Whole year

S2-S5

$1,980.00

$990.00

Leadership Training

The programme concluded
successfully, providing participants
with meaningful experiences and
valuable leadership development.
Students actively engaged in the
activities, demonstrating enthusiasm,
teamwork, and a strong commitment
to personal growth.

Music Trainning programme (KSF)

Whole year

S1-S5

160

$130,380.00

$814.88

ES

Arts (Music)

Students have attended around 20-25
lessons in a year and leant the skills of
playing musical instruments as well as
cooperated with each other to perform
in a team.

Music Events (Attending concerts &
musicals, competition fee, etc.) (KSF)

Whole year

S1-S5

270

$14,919.00

$55.26

El, E2,E7

Arts (Music)

Students gained more experience,
perseverance and confidence in music
performance by participating in
concerts and competitions.

Inter-house Musical Competition (PU & KSF)

May 2025

S1-S5

100

$82,490.00

$824.90

ES, E7

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

A total of 100 students participated in
regular training. They performed well
and gained confidence in English
speaking.

Team Building Training Camp (PU)

Dec 2024

S2

$0.00

Leadership Training

This camp is cancelled this year. due
to tight schedule.

S.1 Life-wide Learning Day (WP)

21 Mar 2025

S1

132

$26,905.00

$203.83

E2, E6

Science

Students understand more about the
ecology of giant pandas and are aware
of the significance of marine
conservation.

S.2 Life-wide Learning Day (TY)

21 Mar 2025

S2

128

$6,800.00

$53.13

E2

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

A total of 128 S2 students and 12
teachers participated the visit to one of]
the four companies (On The List,
Motive Force, EMSD, Petalife).
Guided Tours provided by the
company staffs lead students gain
important insights into their career
interests and aspirations, which will
help them with their future decision
making.

S.3 Life-wide Learning Day (LHY)

21 Mar 2025

S3

121

$24,680.00

$203.97

E2

Arts (Visual Arts)

Students have finished a sketch from
nature and appreciate the beauty of
Hong Kong. Then, students enjoyed
the M+ Museum visit and finished the
worksheet for art appreciation

S.4 Life-wide Learning Day (KSF)

21 Mar 2025

S4

120

$6,600.00

$55.00

E2

Arts (Others)

Students enjoyed a live performance
of English musical and had a broader
and deeper understanding of the
creating process of musicals through
the meeting with directors after the
show.




S.5 Life-wide Learning Day (TY)

21 Mar 2025

S5

107

$7,800.00

$72.90

E2

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

A total of 107 S5 students and 10
teachers participated the visit to HKU
or CityU. Guided Tours provided by
Officers and Student Ambassadors
from HKU or CityU lead students
have a wider scope of understanding
towards the diversities of further and
higher education, their potential
pathways in the world of work after
graduation, job prospects of higher
education graduates, and its
connection to job satisfaction.

20

School Picnic (PU)

12 Nov 2025

S1-S2

250

$18,800.00

$75.20

E2

Student Mental Health

Class teachers reported that the
students performed good and
maintained a harmonious atmosphere.

21

CCA Visit, Tour & Field Trips by Various
Departments (PU)

Whole year

S3-S6

150

$38,342.00

$255.61

E2, ES

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

The events are finsihed successfully.
Students actively participated in
guided tours, interactive activities, and
group reflections that connected real-
world experiences to their academic
learning. Their enthusiasm and
thoughtful engagement made the day
truly memorable.

22

Uniform Group -- SSY Flag-guards (TYM)

Whole year

S1-S3

25

$13,739.41

$549.58

E7

National Security

The awareness of the national security
was greatly displayed by different
whole-school events.

23

Orientation Programmes (CWY & LS)

Jul - Aug 2025

Pre-S1

120

$15,600.00

$130.00

E6

English Language

The programme is finsihed
successfully.

24

English Drama/Movie Appreciation (CWY &

LS)

Dec 2024

S1-S3

614

$13,000.00

$22.00

E6

English Language

The interactive drama show on healthy|
minds was highly effective in
engaging the audience. Through
relatable characters and compelling
narratives, it fostered meaningful
discussions about mental well-being.
Participants left with valuable insights
and a renewed commitment to
prioritize their mental health, making
the event a resounding success in
promoting awareness and
understanding.

25

Debating & Public Speaking Workshops
(CWY & LS)

Whole year

S1-S5

$10,000.00

$1,000.00

E6

English Language

The public speaking workshops were
exceptionally effective in enhancing
participants' communication skills.
Through interactive exercises and
constructive feedback, attendees
gained confidence and clarity in their
presentations. The supportive
environment encouraged personal
growth, resulting in improved delivery
and engagement, making the
workshops a valuable experience for
all involved.

26

English Fun Day (CWY & LS)

Jan-Aug 2025

S1

$0.00

English Language

The activity was not organised.

27

English Camp (CWY & LS)

Nov 2024

S4-S5

$0.00

English Language

Co-organisaed with environmental
protection group.

28

Learning Skills Workshops (YY & LS)

Oct 2024

S1-S3

$0.00

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

SBG funding was used instead of
LWLG.

29

Communication Skills Workshops (YY & LS)

Feb 2025

S1-S5

$0.00

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

SBG funding was used instead of
LWLG.

30

Sex Education (HT & CE)

Oct -Nov 2024

S1-5

600

$24,000.00

$40.00

E6

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

Students gained knowledge on
interpersonal relationships between
genders and sex education through a
proper channel.




31

Peer Counsellors Training (HT & CE)

Whole year

$0.00

Leadership Training

Joined some programme for free

32

Positive Education Programme (HT & CE)

Whole year

S1-S6

700

$46,000.00

$65.70

E6

Student Mental Health

Students start to develop the concept
of growth mindset and increase their
awareness of character and ability.

33

Pastry and Bakery Workshops (PWC)

Oct 2024- Apr 2025

S1-S5

41

$6,609.70

$161.21

E7

Values Education

Students performed well and showed
improvement in baking skills,
confidence, and teamwork.

34

Acitivities and Field Trips (KW)

Whole year

S4-6

38

$1,480.00

$38.90

El

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

Activities provided by external bodies
are free-of-charge or free group entry
tickets were applied. Participants were
satisfied with the visits.

35

Visits to M+Museum and Palace Museum
(LME)

April , July 2025

S3-S4

$0.00

Arts (Others)

The visit is cancelled due to tight
schedule.

36

Animal welfare activities (TCH)

May-25

$4-S5

$0.00

Moral, Civic and National
Education

The activity was held out by using
other source of funding.

37

Media and information literacy workshop
(TCH)

Feb 2025

S1

$0.00

Moral, Civic and National
Education

The workshop is cancelled due to tight
schedule

38

Financial Education Programme (TCH)

Sept 2024

S1

132

$3,200.00

$24.24

E6

Moral, Civic and National
Education

All S.1 students participated in the
‘workshop to enhance their
understanding of financial

39

HLC social service team (TCH)

Whole year

S1-S5

35

$16,000.00

$457.14

El, E2

Moral, Civic and National
Education

Two activities were organised, and
students show their devotion in
ity service.

40

Leadership Training Camp (YSY)

Oct-Nov 2024

S4-5

33

$63,700.00

$1,930.30

El, E2

Leadership Training

The camp, a joint effort with the
English department, effectively
enhanced the problem-solving skills of|
the Green Leaders and English
Ambassadors, encouraging them to
step outside their comfort zones. They
became more open to trying new
things and developed stronger
leadership abilities.

41

Celebration of 55th Anniversary: Green
Leaders Training for Tomorrow (Talks/
Workshops/ Site Visits/ Services) (YSY)

Oct 2024 - May 2025

S1-S5

25

$23,100.00

$924.00

E6

Moral, Civic and National
Education

The workshops were highly
beneficial, providing students with a
deeper understanding of the
Sustainable Development Goals
(SDGs). Additionally, their
presentation skills were refined,
resulting in increased confidence.

42

S6 Goal Setting Workshop for preparation of
release of HKDSE Results (TY)

Feb 2025

S6

112

$3,400.00

$30.36

E5

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

A workshop on Mock Release of DSE
Results was organised for our S.6
students to acquaint themselves with
the procedures for the actual day and
rehearse mock interviews of different
education institutions. The workshop
is free-of-charge only this year decided|
by the organization (Hong Kong
Christian Service) as they put this item|
into their YLPA plan.




43

Career Exploration Workshops (TY)

Whole year

S1-S3

260

$7,850.00

$30.19

ES

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

In order to introduce our S1 and S2
students the concept of career
development through interactive
method, the workshop can help
stimulate their motivation for career
development, initially assist them in
exploring the relationship between
their personality and diverse
development paths, and enhance their
future participation and engagement in|
career development activities. The
workshop is free-of-charge only this
year decided by the organization
(Hong Kong Christian Service) as they|
put this item into their YLPA plan.

44

Visits to University Campus or Companies
(TY)

Whole year

S3-S6

160

$1,800.00

$11.25

E2

Cross-Disciplinary (Others)

Through the visits to university
campus or companies, the students
could grasp the situation of various
industries and trades, seize the
opportunities available and adequately
prepare for further studies and career
pursuits.

45

Expedition training camps (WYL)

April, 2025

S2-S3

$0.00

$0.00

Student Mental Health

Another organization is able to
provide a similar activity which is free
of charge.

46

Inclusive education talk (WYL)

April, 2025

S3

$0.00

$0.00

Student Mental Health

Another organization is able to
provide a similar activity which is free
of charge.

47

Physics in Motion at Ocean Park (CCF)

Jun-25

S4

20

$5,000.00

$250.00

El

Science

Twenty students enthusiastically
participated, experiencing the
application of mechanics knowledge in|
amusement rides and revisiting the
concept of energy conservation
through a roller coaster model.

48

Visit to HK Electric's Lamma Power Station
and Lamma Winds (CCF)

Jun-25

S5

$0.00

$0.00

Science

There are no available time slot, the
event was cancelled

49

Temple Visit (TCH)

Whole year

S1-3

$0.00

$0.00

Values Education

SSY provided similar activity free of
charge.

50

Coral Cultivation Campus Program 2024-
2025 (WP)

Whole year

S2-4

150

$39,862.00

$265.75

E2, E7

Science

Students learnt more about: 1. the
biology of coral 2. measurement of the
growth of coral 3. how to carry out
water test 4. how to monitor the health
of coral 5. how to maintain the abiotic
factors in the tank in appropriate
levels. 6. presentation skills 7.
enhanced self-confidence.

51

S3-S5 Inter-class Science Competition (LK)

2nd term, 2025

348

$1,116.00

$3.21

El

Science

The science competition concluded
successfully, with students actively
engaged in all activities.

52

Hong Kong Adventure Corps Training

Whole year

S1-5

20

$26,271.00

$1,313.60

El, E6

Leadership Training

Our Adventure Corps uniform group
recently completed a dynamic and
successful leadership training
programme, designed to build
character, resilience, and teamwork
among our students.

53

AL Digital Gallery Workshop (AY)

Jul-25

S1

132

$36,000.00

$272.70

E6

Cross-Disciplinary (STEAM)

Our A.L Digital Gallery Workshop
was a resounding success, sparking
creativity and curiosity across the
school community. Students explored
how artificial intelligence can be used
to create, curate, and present digital
content in innovative ways.

54

MPF *PE & Music Tutor

Whole year

S1-6

$30,366.27

ES

Physical Education

Tutors Fee (MPF) --please refer to the
separate evaluation above.




Sub-total of Item 1.1 5,419 $1,131,500.12

1.2 |Non-Local Activities: To organise or participate in non-local exchange activities or non-local competitions to broaden students’ horizons

. P . Participants were actively engaged in

: Moral, Civic and National

1 |Mfoinland Exchange Programme for Secondary School Students Jul-25 3 110 $21,100.00 $191.82|E3, E4 . the visits and learning activities during v v
IR ) PIHECEs ) (TCH) Education the study tour

Participants were actively engaged in
the visits and learning activities during
the study tour, especially during the v v
visit to an Okinawa International High
School.

Overseas Study Tour (Okinawa) (LSK & Tul-25 S4-S5 24 $94,140.00 $3,922.50|E3, E4 Cross-Disciplinary
KW) (Others)

Students gained insight into cultural
differences during the field trip to
Norway, where they explored the v v
natural beauty and examined the
impact of global warming.

Sub-total of Item 1.2 153 $332,170.00

Overseas Study Tour (Norway) (YSY & ~ . Cross-Disciplinary
cwy) Jul-25 S4-S5 19 $216,930.00 $11,417.37|E3, E4 (Others)

Expenses for Category 1 5,572 $1,463,670.12

Notel: In response to the latest educational development and students’ needs, schools could make suitable use of the Grant to enhance the effort in promoting patriotic education, STEAM education and student mental health.

Category 2: To procure equipment, consumables or learning resources for promoting life-wide learning

No. Item Purpose Actual Expenses
)
1
2

(Please insert rows above if the space provided is insufficient.)

Expenses for Category 2 $0.00

Expenses for Categories 1 & 2|  $1,463,670.12

Category 3: Number of Student Beneficiaries * Input using the following codes; more than one code can be used for each item.
Total number of students in the school: 720 El Actli\fity fees (.registration fees, admission fees, course fees, camp fees, venue fees, learning materials, E6 Fees ff)r students attending .coulrses, aclivit%es or training
activity materials, etc.) organised by external organisations recognised by the school
Number of student beneficiaries: 720 E2 Transportation fees
Percentage of students benefitting from the Grant (%): 100% E3 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (students) E7 Purchase of equipment, instruments, tools, devices, consumables
E4 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (escorting teachers i i
Nemwie @ Comting: Pewen far LT CHAN PUI CHUNG g P ( g ) E8 Purchase of learning resources (e.g. educational softwares,
resource packs)
Post of Contact Person for LWL: Vice Principal ES Fees for hiring expert / professionals / coaches E9 Others (please specify)




