Report on the Use of the Life-wide Learning Grant 2024-2025 School Year

Schools are required to upload this Report or the School Report which consists of this Report endorsed by their SMCs / IMCs onto the homepage of the schools for the sake of enhancing transparency and in accordance with the established practice.

Category 1: To organise / participate in life-wide learning activities

	ory 1: To organise / participate in life-wide	t tear and a certains	Target S	Students		Actual Expenses		Domain ¹ (Including KLAs, cross-			(Please put a	Learning Exp	riate box(es);	
No.	Name, Brief Description and Objective of the Activity	Date	Level	Number of Participants	Actual Expenses (\$)	per Person (\$)	Nature of Expenses*	curricular, latest education development directions; more than one option can be selected)	Evaluation Results	<u>V</u> alues Education	Intellectual Development (closely linked with curriculum)	Physical and Aesthetic Development	Community <u>S</u> ervice	Career-related Experiences
1.1	Local Activities: To organise life-wide learning students proper values and attitudes	g activities in different	KLAs / cross-KLA	A / curriculum are	eas to enhance learn	ing effectiveness,	or to organise	diversified life-wide learning	g activities to cater for students' in	iterests and ab	ilities for stretch	ing students' p	otential and nu	rturing in
1	Table Tennis Team Training (CM)	Whole year	S1-S6	26	\$41,399.74	\$1,592.30	E5	Physical Education	A total of 26 students participated d in regular training and the inter-school table tennis competition. Table tennis skills are improved and performed good effort towards both training and competition.	✓	*	~		✓
2	Girls Basketball Team Training (LHT)	Whole year	S1-S6	24	\$74,590.00	\$3,107.92	E5	Physical Education	A total of 24 students participated in regular basketball training and inter- school competitions. Members showed improved dedication and attitude towards both training and competition.	√	✓	√		√
3	Boys Football Team Training (WT)	Whole year	S1-S6	35	\$50,630.00	\$1,446.57	E5	Physical Education	A total of 35 students participated d in regular training and the inter-school football competition. Football skills are improved and performed good effort towards both training and competition.	~	·	~		·
4	Badminton Team Training (LHT)	Whole year	S1-S6	40	\$20,400.00	\$510.00	E5	Physical Education	A total of 40 students participated in regular badminton training and inter- ;school competitions. Members showed improved dedication and skills towards both training and competition.	✓	✓	√		✓
5	Girls Volleyball Team Training (CM)	Whole year	S1-S6	25	\$43,600.00	\$1,744.00	E5	Physical Education	A total of 25 students participated d in regular training and the inter-school volleyball competition. Volleyball skills are improved and performed good effort towards both training and competition.	✓	✓	√		√
6	Boys Handball Team Training (PU)	Whole year	S1-S6	38	\$42,120.00	\$1,108.42	E5	Physical Education	A total of 38 students participated in regular training and the inter-school handball competition. They performed good and showing positive attitude towards the competition.	✓	✓	√		✓
7	Boys Basketball Team Training (WT)	Whole year	S1-S6	35	\$56,580.00	\$1,616.57	E5	Physical Education	A total of 35 students participated d in regular training and the inter-school basketball competition. Basketball skills are improved and performed good effort towards both training and competition.	√	~	√		*
8	Fitness Training Course (WT)	Whole year	S1-S6	20	\$19,600.00	\$980.00	E5	Physical Education	A total of 20 students participated in regular training. Different Fitness skills are improved and performed good effort towards both training and DSE PE.	√	✓	√		*

9	Athletics Team Training (CM)	Whole year	S1-S6	61	\$34,790.00	\$570.33	E5	Physical Education	A total of 61 students participated in regular training and the inter-school athletics competition. Skills of different track and field event are improved. Students performed good effort towards both training and competition. 7 students captured medals in different individual events.	~	·	·		~
10	Leadership Training Programme (CCA) (YSY)	Whole year	S2-S5	2	\$1,980.00	\$990.00	1	Leadership Training	The programme concluded successfully, providing participants with meaningful experiences and valuable leadership development. Students actively engaged in the activities, demonstrating enthusiasm, teamwork, and a strong commitment to personal growth.	~	·			~
11	Music Trainning programme (KSF)	Whole year	S1-S5	160	\$130,380.00	\$814.88	E5	Arts (Music)	Students have attended around 20-25 lessons in a year and leant the skills of playing musical instruments as well as cooperated with each other to perform in a team.	~	*	*	*	√
12	Music Events (Attending concerts & musicals, competition fee, etc.) (KSF)	Whole year	S1-S5	270	\$14,919.00	\$55.26	E1, E2, E7	Arts (Music)	Students gained more experience, perseverance and confidence in music performance by participating in concerts and competitions.	√	~	~	~	✓
13	Inter-house Musical Competition (PU & KSF)	May 2025	S1-S5	100	\$82,490.00	\$824.90	E5, E7	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	A total of 100 students participated in regular training. They performed well and gained confidence in English speaking.		~	√		
14	Team Building Training Camp (PU)	Dec 2024	S2	/	\$0.00			Leadership Training	This camp is cancelled this year. due to tight schedule.		✓	✓		
15	S.1 Life-wide Learning Day (WP)	21 Mar 2025	S1	132	\$26,905.00	\$203.83	E2, E6	Science	Students understand more about the ecology of giant pandas and are aware of the significance of marine conservation.	√	✓			
16	S.2 Life-wide Learning Day (TY)	21 Mar 2025	S2	128	\$6,800.00	\$53.13	E2	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	A total of 128 S2 students and 12 teachers participated the visit to one of the four companies (On The List, Motive Force, EMSD, Petalife). Guided Tours provided by the company staffs lead students gain important insights into their career interests and aspirations, which will help them with their future decision making.	~	✓			✓
17	S.3 Life-wide Learning Day (LHY)	21 Mar 2025	S3	121	\$24,680.00	\$203.97	E2	Arts (Visual Arts)	Students have finished a sketch from nature and appreciate the beauty of Hong Kong, Then, students enjoyed the M+ Museum visit and finished the worksheet for art appreciation			~		
18	S.4 Life-wide Learning Day (KSF)	21 Mar 2025	S4	120	\$6,600.00	\$55.00	E2	Arts (Others)	Students enjoyed a live performance of English musical and had a broader and deeper understanding of the creating process of musicals through the meeting with directors after the show.	√	~			

	1			1				I	1		1	T	1	
19	S.5 Life-wide Learning Day (TY)	21 Mar 2025	S5	107	\$7,800.00	\$72.90	E2	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	A total of 107 S5 students and 10 teachers participated the visit to HKU or CityU. Guided Tours provided by Officers and Student Ambassadors from HKU or CityU lead students have a wider scope of understanding towards the diversities of further and higher education, their potential pathways in the world of work after graduation, job prospects of higher education graduates, and its connection to job satisfaction.		·			~
20	School Picnic (PU)	12 Nov 2025	S1-S2	250	\$18,800.00	\$75.20	E2	Student Mental Health	Class teachers reported that the students performed good and maintained a harmonious atmosphere.	✓	✓			
21	CCA Visit, Tour & Field Trips by Various Departments (PU)	Whole year	S3-S6	150	\$38,342.00	\$255.61	E2, E5	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	The events are finsihed successfully. Students actively participated in guided tours, interactive activities, and group reflections that connected realworld experiences to their academic learning. Their enthusiasm and thoughtful engagement made the day truly memorable.	~	*			
22	Uniform Group SSY Flag-guards (TYM)	Whole year	S1-S3	25	\$13,739.41	\$549.58	E7	National Security	The awareness of the national security was greatly displayed by different whole-school events.	√	✓	✓	√	
23	Orientation Programmes (CWY & LS)	Jul - Aug 2025	Pre-S1	120	\$15,600.00	\$130.00	E6	English Language	The programme is finsihed successfully.	✓	√			
24	English Drama/Movie Appreciation (CWY & LS)	Dec 2024	S1-S3	614	\$13,000.00	\$22.00	E6	English Language	The interactive drama show on healthy minds was highly effective in engaging the audience. Through relatable characters and compelling narratives, it fostered meaningful discussions about mental well-being. Participants left with valuable insights and a renewed commitment to prioritize their mental health, making the event a resounding success in promoting awareness and understanding.	✓	1	1		
25	Debating & Public Speaking Workshops (CWY & LS)	Whole year	S1-S5	10	\$10,000.00	\$1,000.00	E6	English Language	The public speaking workshops were exceptionally effective in enhancing participants' communication skills. Through interactive exercises and constructive feedback, attendees gained confidence and clarity in their presentations. The supportive environment encouraged personal growth, resulting in improved delivery and engagement, making the workshops a valuable experience for all involved.	√	,			
26	English Fun Day (CWY & LS)	Jan-Aug 2025	S1	/	\$0.00		/	English Language	The activity was not organised.	✓	✓			
27	English Camp (CWY & LS)	Nov 2024	S4-S5	/	\$0.00		/	English Language	Co-organisaed with environmental protection group.	✓	✓			
28	Learning Skills Workshops (YY & LS)	Oct 2024	S1-S3	/	\$0.00		/	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	SBG funding was used instead of LWLG.	✓				
29	Communication Skills Workshops (YY & LS)	Feb 2025	S1-S5	/	\$0.00		/	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	SBG funding was used instead of LWLG.	✓				
30	Sex Education (HT & CE)	Oct -Nov 2024	S1-5	600	\$24,000.00	\$40.00	E6	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	Students gained knowledge on interpersonal relationships between genders and sex education through a proper channel.	✓	*			

31	Peer Counsellors Training (HT & CE)	Whole year	S2-5	/	\$0.00		/	Leadership Training	Joined some programme for free		✓			
32	Positive Education Programme (HT & CE)	Whole year	S1-S6	700	\$46,000.00	\$65.70	E6	Student Mental Health	Students start to develop the concept of growth mindset and increase their awareness of character and ability.	~	~			
33	Pastry and Bakery Workshops (PWC)	Oct 2024- Apr 2025	S1-S5	41	\$6,609.70	\$161.21	E7	Values Education	Students performed well and showed improvement in baking skills, confidence, and teamwork.	✓	✓	✓		~
34	Acitivities and Field Trips (KW)	Whole year	S4-6	38	\$1,480.00	\$38.90	E1	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	Activities provided by external bodies are free-of-charge or free group entry tickets were applied. Participants were satisfied with the visits.	~	~		√	~
35	Visits to M+Museum and Palace Museum (LME)	April , July 2025	S3-S4	/	\$0.00		/	Arts (Others)	The visit is cancelled due to tight schedule.			✓		
36	Animal welfare activities (TCH)	May-25	S4-S5	/	\$0.00		/	Moral, Civic and National Education	The activity was held out by using other source of funding.		✓		✓	
37	Media and information literacy workshop (TCH)	Feb 2025	S1	/	\$0.00		/	Moral, Civic and National Education	The workshop is cancelled due to tight schedule		✓			
38	Financial Education Programme (TCH)	Sept 2024	S1	132	\$3,200.00	\$24.24	Е6	Moral, Civic and National Education	All S.1 students participated in the workshop to enhance their understanding of financial management.	√	~			
39	HLC social service team (TCH)	Whole year	S1-S5	35	\$16,000.00	\$457.14	E1, E2	Moral, Civic and National Education	Two activities were organised, and students show their devotion in community service.		✓		✓	
40	Leadership Training Camp (YSY)	Oct-Nov 2024	S4-5	33	\$63,700.00	\$1,930.30	E1, E2	Leadership Training	The camp, a joint effort with the English department, effectively enhanced the problem-solving skills of the Green Leaders and English Ambassadors, encouraging them to step outside their comfort zones. They became more open to trying new things and developed stronger leadership abilities.	~	·			
41	Celebration of 55th Anniversary: Green Leaders Training for Tomorrow (Talks/ Workshops/ Site Visits/ Services) (YSY)	Oct 2024 - May 2025	S1-S5	25	\$23,100.00	\$924.00	E6	Moral, Civic and National Education	The workshops were highly beneficial, providing students with a deeper understanding of the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). Additionally, their presentation skills were refined, resulting in increased confidence.		·	·	~	·
42	S6 Goal Setting Workshop for preparation of release of HKDSE Results (TY)	Feb 2025	S6	112	\$3,400.00	\$30.36	E5	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	A workshop on Mock Release of DSE Results was organised for our S.6 students to acquaint themselves with the procedures for the actual day and rehearse mock interviews of different education institutions. The workshop is free-of-charge only this year decided by the organization (Hong Kong Christian Service) as they put this item into their YLPA plan.		*			~

43	Career Exploration Workshops (TY)	Whole year	S1-S3	260	\$7,850.00	\$30.19	E5	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	In order to introduce our S1 and S2 students the concept of career development through interactive method, the workshop can help stimulate their motivation for career development, initially assist them in exploring the relationship between their personality and diverse development paths, and enhance their future participation and engagement in career development activities. The workshop is free-of-charge only this year decided by the organization (Hong Kong Christian Service) as they put this item into their YLPA plan.		•		✓
44	Visits to University Campus or Companies (TY)	Whole year	S3-S6	160	\$1,800.00	\$11.25	E2	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	Through the visits to university campus or companies, the students could grasp the situation of various industries and trades, seize the opportunities available and adequately prepare for further studies and career pursuits.				·
45	Expedition training camps (WYL)	April, 2025	S2-S3	/	\$0.00	\$0.00	/	Student Mental Health	Another organization is able to provide a similar activity which is free of charge.	√	✓		
46	Inclusive education talk (WYL)	April, 2025	S3	/	\$0.00	\$0.00	/	Student Mental Health	Another organization is able to provide a similar activity which is free of charge.		~		
47	Physics in Motion at Ocean Park (CCF)	Jun-25	S4	20	\$5,000.00	\$250.00	E1	Science	Twenty students enthusiastically participated, experiencing the application of mechanics knowledge in amusement rides and revisiting the concept of energy conservation through a roller coaster model.	√			
48	Visit to HK Electric's Lamma Power Station and Lamma Winds (CCF)	Jun-25	S5	/	\$0.00	\$0.00	/	Science	There are no available time slot, the event was cancelled	✓			
49	Temple Visit (TCH)	Whole year	S1-3	/	\$0.00	\$0.00	/	Values Education	SSY provided similar activity free of charge.	✓	~		
50	Coral Cultivation Campus Program 2024- 2025 (WP)	Whole year	S2-4	150	\$39,862.00	\$265.75	E2, E7	Science	Students learnt more about: 1. the biology of coral 2. measurement of the growth of coral 3. how to carry out water test 4. how to monitor the health of coral 5. how to maintain the abiotic factors in the tank in appropriate levels. 6. presentation skills 7. enhanced self-confidence.	√	√		
51	S3-S5 Inter-class Science Competition (LK)	2nd term, 2025	S3-5	348	\$1,116.00	\$3.21	E1	Science	The science competition concluded successfully, with students actively engaged in all activities.		✓		
52	Hong Kong Adventure Corps Training	Whole year	S1-5	20	\$26,271.00	\$1,313.60	E1, E6	Leadership Training	Our Adventure Corps uniform group recently completed a dynamic and successful leadership training programme, designed to build character, resilience, and teamwork among our students.	√			√
53	A.I. Digital Gallery Workshop (AY)	Jul-25	S1	132	\$36,000.00	\$272.70	E6	Cross-Disciplinary (STEAM)	Our A.I. Digital Gallery Workshop was a resounding success, sparking creativity and curiosity across the school community. Students explored how artificial intelligence can be used to create, curate, and present digital content in innovative ways.		·		
54	MPF *PE & Music Tutor	Whole year	S1-6	/	\$30,366.27		E5	Physical Education	Tutors Fee (MPF)please refer to the separate evaluation above.			✓	

(Please	insert rows above if the space provided is insufficion	ent.)											
		Su	b-total of Item 1.1	5,419	\$1,131,500.12								
1.2	Non-Local Activities: To organise or participat	te in non-local exchang	ge activities or non-lo	cal competition	ns to broaden studer	nts' horizons							
1	Mainland Exchange Programme for Secondary School Students「同根同心」內地交流計劃 (TCH)	Jul-25	S.3	110	\$21,100.00	\$191.82	IE3 E4	Moral, Civic and National Education	Participants were actively engaged in the visits and learning activities during the study tour	✓	✓		
2	Overseas Study Tour (Okinawa) (LSK & KW)	Jul-25	S4-S5	24	\$94,140.00	\$3,922.50	E3, E4	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	Participants were actively engaged in the visits and learning activities during the study tour, especially during the visit to an Okinawa International High School.	✓	√		
3	Overseas Study Tour (Norway) (YSY & CWY)	Jul-25	S4-S5	19	\$216,930.00	\$11,417.37	E3, E4	Cross-Disciplinary (Others)	Students gained insight into cultural differences during the field trip to Norway, where they explored the natural beauty and examined the impact of global warming.	✓	√		
(Please	insert rows above if the space provided is insufficion	ent.)											
		Su	b-total of Item 1.2	153	\$332,170.00								
	Expenses for Category 1 5,572				\$1,463,670.12								

Note1: In response to the latest educational development and students' needs, schools could make suitable use of the Grant to enhance the effort in promoting patriotic education, STEAM education and student mental health.

Category 2: To procure equipment, consumables or learning resources for promoting life-wide learning

No.	Item	Purpose	Actual Expenses (\$)			
1						
2						
3						
(Please i	nsert rows above if the space provided is insuffici	ent.)				
	Expenses for Category 2					
	Expenses for Categories 1 & 2					

Category 3: Number of Student Beneficiaries

Total number of students in the school:	720
Number of student beneficiaries:	720
Percentage of students benefitting from the Grant (%):	100%

Name of Contact Person for LWL:	CHAN PUI CHUNG
Post of Contact Person for LWL:	Vice Principal

* Input using the following codes; more than one code can be used for each item.	
E1 Activity fees (registration fees, admission fees, course fees, camp fees, venue fees, learning materials, activity materials, etc.)	E6 Fees for students attending courses, activities or training organised by external organisations recognised by the school
E2 Transportation fees	
E3 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (students)	E7 Purchase of equipment, instruments, tools, devices, consumables
E4 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (escorting teachers)	E8 Purchase of learning resources (e.g. educational softwares, resource packs)
E5 Fees for hiring expert / professionals / coaches	E9 Others (please specify)